and by the auditor, is an order or warrant for the payment of the claim, and, when countersigned by the county treasurer, is a check for the payment of the amount thereof."

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 401-S. F. No. 1319

An act to amend Section 7 of Chapter 2, Extra Session Laws of 1936, relative to unemployment compensation and with particular reference to the disqualification for benefits.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—That Section 7 of Chapter 2, Extra Session Laws of 1936 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- "Section 7. Disqualification for benefits.—An individual shall be disqualified for benefits—
- (a) For the week in which he has left work voluntarily without good cause, if so found by the commission, and for not less than one nor more than the five weeks which immediately follow such week (in addition to the waiting period) as determined by the commission according to the circumstances in each case.
- (b) For the week in which he has been discharged for misconduct connected with his work, if so found by the commission, and for not less than one nor more than the nine weeks which immediately follow such week (in addition to the waiting period) as determined by the commission in each case according to the seriousness of the misconduct.
- (c) If the commission finds that he has failed, without good cause, either to apply for available, suitable work when so directed by the employment office or the commission or to accept suitable work when offered him, or to return to his customary self-employment (if any) when so directed by the commission. Such disqualification shall continue for the week in which such failure occurred and for not less than one nor more than the five weeks which immediately follow such week (in addition to the waiting period) as determined by the commission according to the circumstances in each case.
- (1) In determining whether or not any work is suitable for an individual, the commission shall consider the degree of risk involved to his health, safety, and morals, his physical fitness and prior train-

ing, his experience and prior earnings, his length of unemployment and prospects for securing local work in his customary occupation, and the distance of the available work from his residence.

- (2) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Act, no work shall be deemed suitable, and benefits shall not be denied under this Act to any otherwise eligible individual for refusing to accept new work under any of the following conditions:
- (a) if the position offered is vacant due directly to a strike, lockout, or other labor dispute;
- (b) if the wages, hours, or other conditions of the work offered are substantially less favorable to the individual than those prevailing for similar work in the locality;
- (c) if as a condition of being employed the individual would be required to join a company union or to resign from or refrain from joining any bona fide labor organization.
- (d) For any week with respect to which the commission finds that his total or partial unemployment is due to a stoppage of work which exists because of a labor dispute at the factory, establishment, or other premises at which he is or was last employed: Provided that this subsection shall not apply if it is shown to the satisfaction of the commission that—
- (1) He is not participating in or financing the labor dispute which caused the stoppage of work; and
- (2) He does not belong to a grade or class of workers of which, immediately before the commencement of the stoppage, there were members employed at the premises at which the stoppage occurs, any of whom are participating in or financing the dispute; and provided further, that if in any case separate branches of work, which are commonly conducted as separate businesses in separate premises, are conducted in separate departments of the same premises, each such department shall for the purposes of this subsection be deemed to be a separate factory, establishment, or other premises.
- (e) For the week with respect to which he is receiving or has received remuneration in the form of—
 - (1) Wages in lieu of notice;
- (2) Compensation for temporary partial disability under the workmen's compensation law of any State or under a similar law of the United States; or
- (3) Old-age benefits under Title II of the Social Security Act, as amended, or similar payments under any Act of Congress;

Provided that if such remuneration is less than the benefits which would otherwise be due under this Act, he shall be entitled to receive for such week, if otherwise eligible, benefits reduced by the amount of such remuneration."

Section 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1937.

CHAPTER 402—S. F. No. 1255

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2580 (a) to levy a town road drainage tax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2580 (a) be amended to read as follows:

"2580. Town Road Drainage Tax.-

(a) In any town wherein the voters shall at the annual town meeting, vote as hereinafter provided to authorize the town board so to do, the town board may levy and assess on the real and personal property in the town, other than moneys and credits taxed, under the provisions of Chapter 285, Laws 1911, a tax not to exceed in amount ten mills on the dollar of the assessed value of such property, which tax so levied shall be known as the "Town Road Drainage Tax". Such tax shall be additional to all other taxes which the town is or may hereafter be authorized to levy and the amount of such tax so levied and collected shall be deemed to have been levied and collected for road and bridge purposes within the meaning of any law limiting the amount of taxes which may be levied or voted at the annual town meeting. Provided, that in towns having an assessed valuation of not less than one million nor more than eight million dollars (\$8,000,000.00) and which otherwise come under the provisions of Chapter 293, Laws of 1933, the amount of such tax so levied and collected shall not be deemed to have been levied and collected for road and bridge purposes within the meaning of any law limiting the amount of taxes which may be levied or voted at the annual town meeting."

Approved April 24, 1937.